

*In The*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,  
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and  
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as Director  
of the Montana Department of Revenue,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Montana**

---

---

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA, GEORGIA, ARIZONA,  
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, KANSAS,  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BY AND  
THROUGH GOVERNOR MATT BEVIN, LOUISIANA,  
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF THE STATE OF  
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,  
AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR Georgia Attorney General	MIKE HUNTER Oklahoma Attorney General
ANDREW A. PINSON Solicitor General	MITHUN MANSINGHANI Solicitor General
KURTIS G. ANDERSON Asst. Attorney General	<i>Counsel of Record</i> ZACH WEST
MARK BRNOVICH Arizona Attorney General	BRYAN CLEVELAND Asst. Solicitors General
O.H. SKINNER Solicitor General	OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
ANDREW G. PAPPAS Deputy Solicitor General	313 NE Twenty-First St. Oklahoma City, OK 73105 (405) 522-4392 mithun.mansinghani@ oag.ok.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

*Counsel for Amici*

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

KEVIN G. CLARKSON  
*Alaska Attorney General*

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
*Arkansas Attorney General*

DEREK SCHMIDT  
*Kansas Attorney General*

MATT BEVIN  
*Governor of Kentucky*

JEFF LANDRY  
*Louisiana Attorney General*

PHIL BRYANT  
*Governor of Mississippi*

ERIC SCHMITT  
*Missouri Attorney General*

DOUG PETERSON  
*Nebraska Attorney General*

DAVE YOST  
*Ohio Attorney General*

JASON R. RAVNSBORG  
*South Dakota  
Attorney General*

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
*Tennessee Attorney General*

KEN PAXTON  
*Texas Attorney General*

SEAN D. REYES  
*Utah Attorney General*

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*West Virginia  
Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Montana’s Blaine Amendment, as applied by the decision below, violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution .....	4
A. This Court’s precedent requires reversal.....	4
B. The Montana Supreme Court’s decision to invalidate the entire tax-credit program does not cure the constitutional violations.....	9
II. Reversal would encourage other state courts to interpret their states’ Blaine Amendments in a way that does not pose the same First Amendment problems as Montana’s provision.....	15
A. The text of the vast majority of state Blaine Amendments permits states to include religious organizations in generally applicable tax-credit scholarship programs.....	16
B. Judicial constructions of the Blaine Amendments of at least nine states already permit including religious organizations in a generally applicable tax-credit scholarship program.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The decision below, if affirmed, will jeopardize numerous school choice programs across the country, harming children who are religious, impoverished, and disabled.....	28
A. Affirmance would jeopardize scholarship programs that help more than a quarter million students, especially low-income and disabled children .....	29
B. Affirmance will sanction state disapproval of religious choices .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982) .....	27
<i>Ams. United v. Rogers</i> , 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1976) .....	25
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....	24
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	5, 12, 37
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	14
<i>Eugene Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v. City of Eugene</i> , 558 P.2d 338 (Or. 1976) .....	27
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	6, 11
<i>Gaddy v. Ga. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 802 S.E.2d 225 (Ga. 2017) .....	20, 21, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gilligan v. Attorney General</i> , 595 N.E.2d 288 (Mass. 1992) .....	21
<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 747 N.E.2d 423 (Ill. App. 5th Dist. 2001) .....	27
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	13
<i>In re N.C.B. Careers</i> , 298 N.W.2d 526 (S.D. 1980).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) ....	25, 27
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) .....	19, 20, 25, 27
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	11
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940) .....	14
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015) .....	21, 27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	10
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 1st Dist. App. 2016).....	21, 27
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5, 12
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013) .....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	7, 38
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	6, 24, 36, 37
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of UVA</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	11
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	11
<i>Springfield Sch. Dist., Del. Cnty. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 397 A.2d 1154 (Pa. 1979) .....	27
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 48 P.3d 274 (Wash. 2002).....	25
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 2001) .....	27
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	11
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	7, 11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 73 .....	19
ALA. CONST. art. XIV, § 263.....	19, 23
ALASKA CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	18
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 12.....	18
ARIZ. CONST. art. IX, § 10.....	23
CAL. CONST. art. IX, § 8.....	19
CAL. CONST. art. XVI, § 5 .....	19
COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 7.....	22
DEL. CONST. art. X, § 3 .....	22
FLA. CONST. art. I, § 3.....	18, 25
GA. CONST. art. I, § II.....	17, 18, 25
HAW. CONST. art. X, § 1 .....	23
IDAHO CONST. art. IX, § 5 .....	23
ILL. CONST. art. X, § 3.....	23
IND. CONST. art. 1, § 6.....	17, 18
IOWA CONST. art. I, § 3 .....	29
KY. CONST. § 189 .....	22
LA. CONST. art. I, § 8 .....	29
MASS. CONST. art. XVIII, § 2 .....	18
MICH. CONST. art. VIII, § 2.....	19, 25
MICH. CONST. VIII, § 12 .....	23
MINN. CONST. art. XIII, § 2 .....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MINN. CONST. art. I, § 16 .....	23
MO. CONST. art. I, § 7 .....	25
MO. CONST. art. IX, § 8.....	23
MONT. CONST. art. V, § 11(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
MONT. CONST. art. X, § 6 .....	25
N.H. CONST. pt. 2, art. 83 .....	18, 23
N.M. CONST. art. XII, § 3.....	19
N.Y. CONST. art. XI, § 3 .....	22, 23, 25
NEB. CONST. art. VII, § 11 .....	18
NEV. CONST. art. 11, § 10 .....	23
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 5.....	18, 25
OR. CONST. art. I, § 5.....	23
PA. CONST. art. III, § 15 .....	19
R.I. CONST. art. I, § 3.....	29
S.C. CONST. art. XI, § 4.....	18
S.D. CONST. art. VI, § 3 .....	23
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	4
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 4.....	19, 23
UTAH CONST. art. X, § 9.....	19
VA. CONST. art. IV, § 16 .....	19, 25
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 11 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WIS. CONST. art. I, § 18 .....	18
WYO. CONST. art. I, § 19 .....	19
WYO. CONST. art. 3, § 36.....	19
 STATUTES	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 43-1505(E).....	31
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 72-4352(d)(1)(A).....	30
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 72-5132(c)(1) .....	30
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 290.0674.....	29
OHIO REV. CODE § 3310.01, <i>et seq.</i> .....	35
OKLA. STAT. tit. 68, § 2357.206(G)(2)-(3) .....	31
OKLA. STAT. tit. 68, § 2357.206(G)(7)(d) .....	30
S.C. CODE ANN. § 12-6-3790.....	30
VA. CODE ANN. § 58.1-439.28(C).....	31
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.4 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAA SCHOLARSHIP FOUND., INC., <i>2018-2019 Mid- year Scholarship Organization Information</i> .....	35
ALA. DEP'T OF REVENUE, <i>2017 Scholarship Grant- ing Organization Public Report Information</i> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Anna J. Egalite & Patrick J. Wolf, <i>A Review of the Empirical Research on Private School Choice</i> , 91 PEABODY J. EDUC. 441 (2016) .....	31
ARIZ. DEP'T OF REVENUE, <i>School Tuition Organization Income Tax Credits in Arizona, Summary of Activity: FY 2016/2017</i> .....	30
CHILDREN'S SCHOLARSHIP FUND, <i>Scholarship Organization Report</i> (July 16, 2019).....	30, 34
CHILDREN'S TUITION FUND, <i>2018-2019 Mid-year Scholarship Organization Information</i> .....	35
David Figlio and Cassandra M. D. Hart, <i>Competitive Effects of Means-Tested School Vouchers</i> , 6 AM. ECON. J.: APPLIED ECON. 133 (2014) .....	32
David Figlio <i>et al.</i> , <i>Who Uses a Means-Tested Scholarship, and What Do They Choose?</i> , 29 ECON. EDUC. REV. 301 (2010) .....	31
DINOSAURS & ROSES, <i>2018-2019 Mid-year Scholarship Organization Information</i> .....	35
EDUC. FUND OF N. NEV., <i>2018-2019 Mid-year Scholarship Organization Information</i> .....	35
FLA. DEP'T OF EDUC., <i>Florida Tax Credit Scholarship Program, June 2019 Quarterly Report</i> .....	33, 34
FLA. DEP'T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF INDEP. EDUC. & PARENTAL CHOICE, <i>Florida Private School Directory</i> .....	33
GA. CENTER FOR OPPORTUNITY, <i>Georgia School Choice Handbook, 2019 Parents Guide</i> .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
GA. DIV. OF FAMILY & CHILDREN SVCS., <i>AdoptUSKids</i> (April 2019).....	36
GIVING AND GOING ALLIANCE, <i>Scholarship Or- ganization Report</i> (July 26, 2019).....	30, 34
Greg Forster, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence for School Choice</i> , FRIEDMAN FOUND. FOR EDUC. CHOICE (May 2016) .....	31
Henry Campbell Black, <i>Dictionary of Law</i> (1st ed. 1891) .....	<i>passim</i>
KAN. DEP’T OF EDUC., <i>Tax Credit for Low Income Students Scholarship Program, Legislative Re- port for 2019</i> .....	30
LA. DEP’T OF EDUC., <i>2017-2018 Annual Report on the Tuition Donation Credit Program</i> .....	29
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Eval- uation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (Spring 2003) .....	16
N.H. DEP’T OF EDUC., <i>School Information</i> .....	34
NEV. DEP’T OF EDUC., <i>Nevada Opportunity Tax Credit Scholarship Program, Fact Sheet</i> (Nov. 2018) .....	31
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828) .....	22
OKLA. DEP’T OF HUMAN SERVS., <i>Office of Commu- nity and Faith Engagement Office Information</i> (Feb. 26, 2018) .....	35
OKLA. ISLAMIC SCH. FOUND., <i>FAQs</i> .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OKLA. STATE DEP’T OF EDUC., <i>Lindsey Nicole Henry Approved Private Schools</i> (July 3, 2019) .....	35
OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP FUND, <i>Our Member Schools</i> .....	34
Patrick O’Donnell, <i>Almost all of Ohio’s voucher cash goes to religious schools</i> , THE PLAIN DEALER (Mar. 12, 2017) .....	35
Richard D. Komer & Olivia Grady, <i>School Choices and State Constitutions: A Guide to Designing School Choice Programs</i> , Institute for Justice and American Legislative Exchange Council (2nd ed. 2016) .....	15
S.D. PARTNERS IN EDUC., <i>Program Summary</i> .....	30
SSM HEALTH, <i>About SSM Health, Our Mission &amp; Values, 2019</i> .....	36
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (A. Hamilton) .....	10
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., NAT’L CENTER FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, <i>Private School Universe Survey, 2017-2018 Data Files</i> .....	33
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., NAT’L CENTER FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, <i>Private School Universe Survey, 2016-17 Data Files and 2017-2018 Data Files</i> .....	34
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, <i>Private School Choice: Requirements for Students and Donors Participating in State Tax Credit Scholarship Programs</i> (Sept. 2018) .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1979).....	23
William C. Cochran, <i>Students’ Law Lexicon – A Dictionary of Legal Words and Phrases</i> 222 (1888).....	17, 18, 19
